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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA . - = - | ' BEFORE THE

GRIEVANCECOMM[’ITEE

COUNTY OF WAKE , L ~ OF THE
NTY OF | NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR
. o 790G 0709(TD) -

' IN THE MATTER OF
CINDY C. HUNTSEERRY

N e e S St -

l . On July 11, 1991 the Grievance Committee of the North Carolina State Bar. :
: ' 1113?}::' and cons:Ldered the grlevance filed against you by the North Carolina State

Pursuant. to Sectlon 13(7) of Article IX of the Rules and Regu.lat ons of
the North Carolina State Bar, the Grievance Cammittee cenducted 'a prelir :
hearing. After con51dermg the ev1dence, including your response to the
Letter of Notice, the Grievance Camittee found probable cause which is
defined in the rules as "reasonable cause to believe that a member of the
Ngt'th Carolma State Bar is gullty of misconduct justlfymg dlsc1pllnary
action.

The rules provide that after a flnd;mg of probable cause, the Grlevance .
Committee may determine that the filing of a complaint and a hearlng before =
the Dlsc1plmary Hearmg Commission are not required and the Grievance
Committee may issue various levels of dlsca.pllne depe.ndlng upon the
misconduct, the actual or potential mjury caused, and any aggravat ST
miti t:mg factors. The Grievance Cammittee may issue a Private Reprm\and, a
Public Reprimand, or a Public Censure to the accused attorney. -

The Grievance Committee was of the opmlon that a ccmplamt and hearmg
are not- requlredlnthlscaseandlssu%thlspubllcCensuretoyou. As .
chairman of the Grievance Committee of the North Carolina State Bar, it is now
my duty to issue thls Public Censuré. I am certain that you will understand
fully the spirit in which this duty is performed. )

A Public Censure is the most serious discipline that the Grievance :

: ‘ Committee can Jmpose The Grievance Camnittee felt that your professmonal
misconduct was a serious and substantial violation of the Rules of s
Professional Conduct and deserved the most severe form of publlc dlsc:Lplzme -
short of actual suspensmn or 1oss of your llcense o

On August 23 and 24, 1989 Administrative ILaw Judge Burton Berkley o
conducted a hearmg in Ralelgh, North Carolina on complaints brought by the T
Social Security Administration (SSA)- concerm.ng your failure to comply with -
the rules and regulations of the SSA concernlng filing fee petitions ina

. timely manner when representmg claimants in matters before the SSA prior to.
charging and collecting fees from those claimants. Administrative Law-Judge
Berkley entered an order on December 29, 1989 fmchng that your failure to )

~ file fee petitions prior to being paid was a violation of the rules and .
regulations of the SSA and suspernded you from representing claimants for three
years. . 'You appealed to the Appeals Counc11. In an order dated June 20, 1990
the Appeals Council upheld the suspension. The Grievance Comma.ttee

ently issued a Reprimand to you for collecting fees prJ.or to
petltlonmg for approval of those fees.




On July 23, 1990, after the rul:mg of the Appeals Council, Administrative
Law Judge Arthur C. Canady sent you a letter. concerm.ng your failure to file a
fee petltmn in the claim of Evelyn B. Ellis which was decided on May 8, 1989.
Administrative Iaw Judge Canady’s letter advised that you had been notlfled by
letter dated August 14, 1989 to file a fee claim within twenty days. You did
not file a fee petltlon within the twenty days or after receipt of
Administrative Law Judge Canady's July 23, 1990 letter, although you had
received payment from Ms. Ellis of $3, OOO. You oerta:mly knew that you needed
to file a fee petition since you had recelved Administrative Law Judge
Berkley s order and the Appeals Council’s decision by the time you got
Adm:.nlstratlve Law Judge Canady’s letter. Your failure to file a fee petition
in the Ellis matter violated Rule 2.6(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

The North Carolina State Bar sent you a Letter of Notice in this matter
which you received on December 27, 1990. You responded by letter dated
January 16, 1991 that Ms. Ellis’ fee was in your trust account and that a fee
petition. "was filed late" and had not been approved. At the time of your
letter, the Ellis fee was not in your trust account and no fee petition had
been flled only after follow-up by the North Carolina State Bar was Ms.
Ellis’ $3,000 found in your desk drawer ard a fee petition filed. The fee
petition was not filed until February 22, 1991. The representations in your
January 16, 1991 letter were untrue or were made with careless disregard of
the%r truth where the representations were made. Such conduct v1olated Rule
1.2(C). ‘

. While it was clear that you truly belleVed that the $3,000 of Ms. Ellis
was in your trust account and subsequently found that it was not through
oversight, it was not clear that you had any basis for your representation
that a fee petition had been filed. As a result, the Grievance Comnittee felt
that this conduct warranted a more seriocus d1501p11ne than the Reprimand
previocusly issued to you as a result of the other cases.

You are hereby publicly censured by the North Carolina State Bar due to
your profe551ona1 misconduct and violation of the Rules of Professional
Conduct. The Grievance Committee trusts that this Public Censure will be
heeded by you, that it will be remembered by you, that it will be beneficial
to you, and that you will never again allow yourself to depart from adherence
to the high ethical standards of the legal profession. In order to remain a

" respected member of the legal profession whose conduct may be relied upon

without questlon, you must in the future carefully weigh your responsibility

- to the public, your c¢lients, your fellow attorneys and the courts. The

Grievance Committee expects that no professional misconduct will occur in the
future. -

Pursuant to Section 23 of Article IX of the Rules and Regulatlons of the
North Carolina State Bar, it is ordered that a certified copy of this Public
Censure be forwarded to the Clerk of the Superior Court of Johnston County for
entry upon the judgment docket and to the Supreme Court of North Carolina- for
entry 1n its minutes. This Public Censure will be maintained as a permanent
record in the judgment book of the North Carolina State Bar and a copy shall
be sent to the local newspapers mfhecountymwhlchyoupractlce A copy

also will be sent to the complainant.

If you have not accepted this Public Censure within 15 days after it is
sexrved upon you, counsel shall thereafter be instructed to prepare and file a
complaint against you with the Disciplinary Hearing Commission of the North

" Carolina State Bar.  Your acceptance must be addressed to the Grievance

Committee and filed with the Secretary. The hearmg before the Disciplinary

Hearing Commission is public and all of its proceedings and its decision are
Apubllc.
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- In accordance with the policy adopted Octcber 15, 1981 by the Council of

: ‘the North Carolina State Bar regarding the taxing of the administrative and

, 1nvest1gat1ve costs to any attorney 1ssued a Public Censure by the Grievance’
: Commttee the costs of this action in the amount of $50.00 are hereby taxed

-+~ . Done and ordered, this H'%#day of 100(11/);’1/ , 1991, f.l- : ,

S S | ' RobertJ.Roblnson, Chaimman =
‘ ) : Thé Grievance Committee . . :
: . o . North (}arollna Stabe Bar .
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